NOV 0 5 2918

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

CONTRACT

FOR

2018 ISLA VISTA
SIDEWALK INFILL
TRIGO ROAD
IN THE 3RD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 820692

TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

SCOTT D. McGOLPIN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS



COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AGREEMENT FOR:

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 820692

Auditor-Controller Contract No.

THIS AGREEMENT, herein called Agreement, is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political
subdivision of the State of California, herein called County, and JJ Fisher Construction, Inc., herein referred to as
Contractor, for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions, and provisions:

1. CONTRACT
This Agreement includes and incorporates by reference all Contract Documents.

The Contract is comprised of all documents distributed to bidders as part of the Bid Package, including, but not
limited to:

1. Notice to Bidders and Special Provisions

Project Plans

State of California, Department of Transportation 2015 Standard Specifications as modified by County
Provisions

State of California, Department of Transportation 2015 Standard Plans

State of California, Department of Transportation 2015 Revised Standard Specifications

County of Santa Barbara, Department of Public Works, Standard Details dated September 2011
Santa Barbara County Code

Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished

. The Proposal executed and submitted by the Contractor

10. Notice to Bidders

11. The Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, and

12. Any Addenda or Change Orders

© N

©xoNO O

The Contractor acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in the Contractor's possession.
Said incorporated documents are referred to herein as the “Contract” or “Contract Documents”.

Copies of all said documents are on file in the Department of Public Works Office of the County and have been
and will be made available to the Contractor during the term of this Agreement.

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are entitled:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; NOTICE TO BIDDERS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR 2018 ISLA
VISTA SIDEWALK INFILL TRIGO ROAD IN THE 3RD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

The project plans for the work to be done are entitled:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS;
PLANS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 2018 ISLA VISTA SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN
THE 3RD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

2. WORK

Contractor agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all equipment and
materials, except such as mentioned in the specifications to be furnished by the County, necessary to perform
and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the
satisfaction of the Director of Public Works of said County, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract
Documents provided.

3. TERM
The Contractor shall complete work in 50 working days and in accordance with 8-1.04B.

4. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE

No certificate given or payments made under this Contract shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract,
either wholly or in part, against any claim upon Contractor. Final payment for the work performed under this
Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been
filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials.
Contractor's acceptance of payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of undisputed

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT - Page 2 of 12



contract amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County
from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof
related to those amounts. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, Contractor shall and does hereby
guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects for a period of one year from and after the
recordation of the Notice of Completion by the County, and Contractor shall repair or replace any or all work and
material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of
the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the
County.

5. PAYMENT

As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials, and equipment and for doing all the
work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as
provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the Contractor for satisfactory completion of
all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be $579,601.00, to be paid as provided in the
Contract Documents.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, the performance of supplemental work itemized in the
attached Estimate of Job Costs, totaling $30,000.00 to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. In no
event shall the County be liable for the cost of any supplemental work unless approved in advance and in writing
by the Engineer.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, changes and additions to the work being performed
under this contract in an amount not to exceed $42,980.05 (Contingency) in accordance with California Public
Contract Code Sections 20142 and 20395, as applicable, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.

6. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Contractor covenants that Contractor presently has no employment or interest and shall not acquire any
employment or interest, direct or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, or source of income,
which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required to be performed under
this Agreement. Contractor further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no person having any
such interest shall be employed by Contractor. Contractor must promptly disclose to County, in writing, any
potential conflict of interest. County retains the right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed by Contractor if
County determines it to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by County to Contractor in
writing.

7. NO PUBLICITY OR ENDORSEMENT

Contractor shall not use County’s name or logo or any variation of such name or logo in any publicity, advertising
or promotional materials. Contractor shall not use County’s name or logo in any manner that would give the
appearance that the County is endorsing Contractor. Contractor shall not in any way contract on behalf of or in
the name of County. Contractor shall not release any informational pamphlets, notices, press releases, research
reports, or similar public notices concerning the County or its projects, without obtaining the prior written approval
of County.

8. COUNTY PROPERTY AND INFORMATION

All of County’s property, documents, and information provided for Contractor’s use in connection with the services
shall remain County’s property, and Contractor shall return any such items whenever requested by County and
whenever required according to the Termination section of this Agreement. Contractor may use such items only in
connection with providing the services. Contractor shall not disseminate any County property, documents, or
information without County’s prior written consent.

9. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW

Contractor shall keep such business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably
prudent practitioner of Contractor's profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years following
the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. County shall have the right to audit and review all such documents and records at any time
during Contractor's regular business hours or upon reasonable notice. In addition, if this Agreement exceeds ten
thousand dollars ($10,000.00), Contractor shall be subject to the examination and audit of the California State
Auditor, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, for a period of three (3) years after final
payment under the Agreement (Cal. Govt. Code Section 8546.7). Contractor shall participate in any audits and
reviews, whether by County or the State, at no charge to County.

If federal, state, or County audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement, Contractor shall reimburse all

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT - Page 3 of 12



costs incurred by federal, state, and/or County governments associated with defending against the audit
exceptions or performing any audits or follow-up audits, including but not limited to: audit fees, court costs,
attorneys’ fees based upon a reasonable hourly amount for attorneys in the community, travel costs, penalty
assessments, and all other costs of whatever nature. Immediately upon notification from County, Contractor shall
reimburse the amount of the audit exceptions and any other related costs directly to County as specified by
County in the notification.

10. SEVERABILITY

If any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions shall be deemed severable from the remaining
provisions hereof, and such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and
this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained
herein.

11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND CHANGE ORDERS

In conjunction with the matters considered herein, this Agreement contains the entire understanding and
agreement of the parties and there have been no promises, representations, agreements, warranties, or
undertakings by any of the parties, either oral or written, of any character or nature hereafter binding except as set
forth herein. This Agreement may be altered, amended or modified only by an instrument in writing, executed by
the parties to this Agreement and by no other means. Each party waives their future right to claim, contest or
assert that this Agreement was modified, canceled, superseded, or changed by any oral agreements, course of
conduct, waiver or estoppel.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all County, State, and Federal ordinances and statutes
now in force or which may hereafter be in force with regard to this Agreement. The judgment of any court of
competent jurisdiction, or the admission of Contractor in any action or proceeding against Contractor, whether
County is a party thereto or not, that Contractor has violated any such ordinance or statute, shall be conclusive of
that fact as between Contractor and County.

13. CALIFORNIA LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any litigation regarding this Agreement
or its contents shall be filed in the County, if in state court, or in the federal district court nearest to the County, if
in federal court.

14. EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall
preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

15. AUTHORITY

All signatories and parties to this Agreement warrant and represent that they have the power and authority to
enter into this Agreement in the names, titles and capacities herein stated and on behalf of any entities, persons,
or firms represented or purported to be represented by such entity(ies), person(s), or firm(s) and that all formal
requirements necessary or required by any state and/or federal law in order to enter into this Agreement have
been fully complied with. Furthermore, by entering into this Agreement, Contractor hereby warrants that it shall
not have breached the terms or conditions of any other contract or agreement to which Contractor is obligated,
which breach would have a material effect hereon.

16. SURVIVAL
All provisions of this Agreement which by their nature are intended to survive the termination or expiration of this
Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration.

17. PRECEDENCE

In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in the numbered sections of this Agreement and the
provisions contained in Section 1, contract documents herein, these numbered sections shall prevail.

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT - Page 4 of 12



CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by CONTRACTOR between the COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by
COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR:

Jayson J Fisher License No. 939644

JJ Fisher Construction, Inc. Business Type: Corporation
261 W. Dana St, Suite 102 ’? 0 Hoax 22\A ji@jjfisherconstruction.com
Nipomo, CA 93444 (805) 723-5220

By: )/()/ /g/ﬂg Date: N\av, ©5, LO\R

Author j f?e esentative

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT —Page 5 of 12



COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by CONTRACTOR between the COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by
COUNTY.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

By: Date:

Scott McGolpin
Director of Public Works

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: By:

Mona Miyasato, County Executive Officer Das Williams, Chair
Clerk of the Board Board of Supervisors

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Ray Aromatorio
Risk Manager

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael Ghizzoni
County Counsel

By:

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Theodore A. Fallati
Auditor-Controller

By:

Fiscal Responsibility

Department | Division | Subdivision | Program orgal’}r'fif‘m" Fund Account Area

054 02 02 2720 0500 0016 7510 3042

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT - Page 6 of 12



BID ITEM LIST

NAME OF BIDDER: |JJ Fisher Construction, Inc.

Base Bid ltems

"ﬁ;" P-F gs;"e Description Ng;g::e Qu‘ii:my UnitPrice | Item Cost
1 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00
2 130100 JOB SITE MANAGEMENT LS 1 | $2500000 | $25000.00
3 130200 | PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM | LS 1 $800.00 $800.00
4 130730 STREET SWEEPING EA 10 $70500 | $7,050.00
5 130900 TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT LS 1 $1,500.00 | $1,500.00
6 170103 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (LS) LS 1 | $20,00000 | $20,000.00
7 180106 DUST PALLIATIVE EA 10 $250.00 | $2,500.00
8 260202 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (TON) TON | 750 $80.00 | $60,000.00
9 390136 MINOR HOT MIX ASPHALT ToN | 240 | $160.00 | $38,400.00
10 398000 [ REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (CY) cY 80 $15.00 $1,200.00
11 398200 | COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT | sayD | 760 $3300 | $25,080.00
12 510503 MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) SQFT | 230 $37.00 $8,510.00
13 510505 MINOR CONCRETE (5' STAR STEPS) EA 2 | $2,00000 | $4,000.00
14 510506 MINOR CONCRETE (6' STAR STEPS) EA 1 $2,200.00 | $2,200.00
15 681102 3" PLASTIC PIPE (CURB DRAIN) EA 6 $300.00 | $1,800.00
16 710192 ADJUST SEWER CLEANOUT TO GRADE EA 5 $500.00 | $2,500.00
17 730010 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB) EF 60 $32.00 $1,920.00
18 730070 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SQFT | 150 $55.00 $8,250.00
19 731504 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) LF | 2200 | $40.00 | $88,000.00

20 731515 |MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APRON RESIDENTIAL)| SQFT | 6,500 | $1875 | $121,875.00

21 731517 [MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APRON COMMERCIAL)| SaFT | 160 $21.00 $3,360.00

22 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) SQFT | 7,100 | $950 | $67,450.00

23 731601 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP 1) EA 1 $2,583.00 | $2,583.00

24 731602 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAVP 2) EA 1| 260400 | $2,604.00

25 731603 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAVIP 3) EA 1 $2,562.00 | $2,562.00

26 731604 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAVP 4) EA 1 $5172.00 | $5,172.00

27 731605 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAVP 5) EA 1 $5,565.00 | $5,565.00

28 780230 SURVEY MONUMENT (TYPE D) EA 2 | $1,20000 | $2.400.00

29 782120 RELOCATE MAILBOX EA 20 $250.00 | $5,000.00

30 803100 RECONSTRUCT FENCE LF 140 $33.00 $4,620.00

31 803170 RELOCATE FENCE LF 50 $22.00 $1,100.00

32 820620 RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN (METAL POST) EA 3 $200.00 $600.00

33 840666 PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING (2-COAT) LS 1 $1,000.00 | $1,000.00

34 999990 MOBILIZATION LS 1 | $45,00000 | $45000.00

Base Bid Total Cost: $579,601.00

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT —Page 7 of 12



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that all requirements for insurance of subcontractors as specifi ed for this’| prOJect have been met.

1.

JJ/@Constm{'{on lnc ..,-/

JDausoen D Feher

BY J

CEn

Title

Nov S 290\

Date

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 1860 AND 1861
CERTIFICATION

| am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured
against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that
code, and | will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of ork of this contract.

< 74
()=

e
JJ / }6nstruct|0n Inc. —
BY 5

Cxo
Title

Nov S92
Date

Submit completed form with your Agreement, Bonds, and Certificates of Insurance.

County Project No. 820692 24 QOctober 2018 CONTRACT - Page 8 of 12



Bond No. 381808P

Premium: Included In Performance Bond

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and JJ Fisher Construction, Inc.
(hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated on or about October 24, 2018 | entered into
a Contract identified as:

Project Title: 2018 ISLA VISTA SIDEWALK INFILL TRIGO ROAD IN THE 3RD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT
County Project No. 820692

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, pursuant to law and to said Contract, and before entering upon the performance of said Contract, the
principal is required to file with the County a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and
materials claims.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of
$579,601.00 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. The payment bond must also contain
provisions which automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders,
extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement. Surety shall be and hereby warrants
that it is currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue
surety insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said principal, his or its subcontractors, heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in
Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, or amounts due under Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to
work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid
over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Contractor and his
Subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and
labor as required by Division 3, Part 4, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 9550) of the California Civil
Code, or this bond, then said Surety will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set
forth.

This bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, entities, companies and corporations named or
referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assign in any
suit brought upon this bond.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to
the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the Specifications accompanying the
same, shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change,
extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Specifications.

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT - Page 9 of 12



PAYMENT BOND

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs
incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability, or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

JJ Fisher Construction, Inc. Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
Principal = Q’ Surety
M// By 77‘/4,.,@_}:7;&%
BY: /7~ - Signature of Atgmey-in-fact> Myma Smith
Nav_S. 2018 17771 Cowan, Suite # 100
DATED: Address

Iving, Ca. 92614

City, State, Zip

Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):

Contractors & Developers Bonding

Name of Agent

575 Price St. #207
Address

Pismo Beach, CA. 93449
City, State, Zip

805-219-0101
Fax Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT -~ Page 10 of 12



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constitute and appoint:

*** Jadon H. Smith, Philip E. Vega, Kevin E. Vega, Britton Christiansen, Myrna Smith, jointly or severally

et

as their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving and granting unto said Attomey(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper 1o be done in connection therewith as
each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these
presents, are hereby ratified and confimed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

* RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporalions be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Atlorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney,

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Atiomey or o any cerlificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to which itis attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

/ " .‘.uu-u.,"
By: gﬁ“/ %2‘4’?' _e‘:;;j‘_‘_ AND iy,
Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President / V/ 2

P (6 1936 13
B % o)o.;"-Q’Ln‘-‘o‘*‘“.‘.":'? §

o %, . oo
Mark Lansdon, Vice-President %, 3G r‘ste"

Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Califomia

County of Orange

On February 6, 2017 before me, Lucille Raymond, Notary Public
Date Here Inserl Name and Title of the Ofﬁe_or

personally appeared Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Slgner(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
1o the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/er/their authorized
capacity(ies), and thal by hisher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entily upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

LUCILLE RAYMOND
Commission # 2081945

] Notary Public - Callfornia E | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
»/ Orange County b4 true and correct.
; Mz Comm. Eglru Oct 13i 2018‘ .
WITNESS my hand and official seal. - %
Place Notary Seal Above Signalure ! :
Luciuwéyrhond, Notary Public /
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify thal the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attomey are in force as of the date of this Cerificate. '

This Certificate is executed in the City of Ivine, Califomia, this Z (T"\ day of O db bu ‘.ZO | 6

o Cansi & [ooncaforu

Cassie Jﬁnis(ord, Assistant Secf2tary

‘u,":"“-l

ATS-1002 (02/17)



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189
OO U A A A A A A A R N A A A S RGN ORGSO

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of _San Luis Obispo )
on OBA 75,2010 petore - Christina Doherty, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Myrna Smith

Name(s) of Signerf(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(¥) whose name(¥) is/Xné
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that X&/she/théX executed the same in
Xi¥/her/6authorized capacity(e$X and that by Xi$*herARElF signature(s} on the instrument the person(g),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person{€) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

e el

S CHRISTINA DOHERTY
Notary Public - California

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
San Luis Obispc County
Commission # 2152104

‘ My Comm. Expires Jun 1, 20201 Signature qu // r>b é l

B 2! Signature of Notary Public

PLYNN r\-?x;"‘-\

"

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:
Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[ Corporate Officer — Title(s): (0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited 0 General 0 Partner — [ClLimited (O General

O Individual J Attorney in Fact DO Individual (0 Attorney in Fact

O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator
O Other: {3 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2015 National Notary Association + www.NationalNotary.org * 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltem #5907



Bond No. 381808P
Premium: $11,194.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter ‘referred to as the County) and JJ Fisher Construction, Inc.

(hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated on or about- , entered into a
Contract identified as: October 24,2018

Project Title: 2018 ISLA VISTA SIDEWALK INFILL TRIGO ROAD IN THE 3RD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT
County Project No. 820692

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, the Principal is required under the terms and conditions of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful
performance of Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and _Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of
$579,601.00 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is
currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue surety
insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the Principal, his heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, or assigns, shall perform all of the covenants, conditions and agreements in said Contract and any
alteration thereof made as herein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the
manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, and employees, as
therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force,
virtue and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to
the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the
same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change,
extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT - Page 11 of 12



PERFORMANCE BOND

in the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs
incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney’s fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, iliness, disability, or disqualification of the Principal shall not reliéve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

JJ Fisher Construction, Inc. Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

Principal Surety

o e PO,

BY: Signature 6f@'tomey-in-fact, Myrna Smith
Nov 5,20\ 17771 Cowan, Suite #100
DATED: Address

Irvine, CA. 92614

City, State, Zip

Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):

Contractors & Developers Bonding

Name of Agent

575 Price St. # 207

Address

Pismo Beach, CA. 93449
City, State, Zip

805-219-0101
Fax Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

County Project No. 820692 24 October 2018 CONTRACT - Page 12 of 12



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constitute and appoint.
*+ Jadon H. Smith, Philip E. Vega, Kevin E. Vega, Britton Christiansen, Myrna Smith, jointly or severally

Fekek

as their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as
each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these

presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized

to attest the execulion of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attomney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking

or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

By: <’\_-Dﬁ/ﬂr“// M ;;‘N"l'.
@" '."'.

Oz
Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President / ﬂ(

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Califomnia
County of Orange

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public
Hera Insert Name and Title of the Officer

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon
Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hisher/itheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by hismer/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

On February 6, 2017 before me,
Date

personally appeared

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945
Notary Public - California | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
Orange County = true and correct.

My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

/

Place Notary Seal Above Signature /
Lucine/wé

yiond, Notary Public /
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of

said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorey are in force as of the date of this Certificate.
RYLLLLLITT

This Certficate is executed in the Gity of Inine, Califomia, this ISt dayor Ockooes 2012 SN AND
S

“

s

S S
. §of
E-4

By:

Cassie Jﬁrrisford, Assistant SecfAtary O

ATS-1002 (02/17)



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of _San Luis Obispo
on ()edDbes 28 2019 before me, Christina Doherty, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Myrna Smith

Name(s) of Signerf(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(X) whose name(X) is/Xné
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that X&/she/th¥X executed the same in
Kié/her/M6authorized capacity(f€$X and that by Xi*herAhel signature(s] on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person{$) acted, executed the instrument.

Pl ool et s o o n | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
CHRISTINA DOHERTY of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
Notary Public - California is true and correct.

San Luis Obispo County

i s WITNESS my hard and official se
Commission # 2152104 2 "
My Gomm. Expires Jun 1, 2020 0 @JN |
T Signature
Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

T

PLIVNNGP

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:
Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[ Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title{s):

O Partner — O Limited [ General J Partner — []Limited (] General

O Individual ] Attorney in Fact O Individual D Attorney in Fact

O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator 0O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator
O Other: {J Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2015 National Notary Association - www.NationalNotary.org « 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltem #5907



| AJJFISH-01 PATRA02
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " forzai201s

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

propucer License # 0305584 —ﬁgﬁ-‘lE'I_\CT Aimee Reaber
M. 5. Bape fano Insurancs Agency, Inc. (A No, Exty: (805) 543-6887 358 | (0%, no):(805) 543-3064
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406 EdBiEss; areaber@morrisgarritano.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
iNsurer A : Navigators Specialty Insurance Company 36056
INSURED iNsureR B : Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company 23787
JJ Fisher Construction, Inc. INSURER ¢ : Peleus Insurance Company
PO Box 2219 INSURER D : Redwood Fire and Casualty Insurance Company [11673
Nipomo, CA 93444 INSURERE=
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ISR TYPE OF INSURANCE ABDLISLER POLICY NUMBER (DO | (MADOY PN LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1,000,000
| cLams-mane [ X] occur X LA18CGL018320IC 02/11/2018 | 02/11/2019 | DAVAGETORENTED ™| - 50,000
_X_ Per PrOj Agg $5M Max MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
| PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY IX] FES Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: s
B | auTomOBILE LIABILITY MBNED SINGLEUNIT | ¢ 1,000,000
X | ANy AuTO IACP7884350040 01/28/2018 | 01/28/2019 | BODILY INJURY (Perperson) | s
| OWNED SCHEDULED 4
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
2 PROPERTY DAMAGE
I REJRT [?S ONLY ES'PO%%I}{E\)( (Per accident) $
s
C | |umereaums | X |occur EABE OGHERRENCE s 1,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE IAUX4195087-00 02/11/2018 | 02/11/2019 AGGREGATE s 1,000,000
DED | l RETENTION § $
PER OTH-
D | RORKERS SouEFNSATION, - X8Ry | [SF
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE X [JJWC908954 02/12/2018 | 0211212019 | .| cacy acciDENT s 1,000,000
&:FICE /MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 1.000.000
andatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 999,
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § oY,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 10
Re: County Project #820692, 2018 Isla Vista Sidewalk Infi

1, Additional Remarks Schedul

ay be
1, Trigo Road in the 3rd Supervisorial

m if more space is required)

District, Goleta, CA.

If required by written contract, County, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers are additional insureds as respects General Liability.
See forms attached as triggered by written contract:
GL: Al - CG2038 04/13 & CG2037 04/13 (ongoing and completed operations),PNC - CG2001 04/13,

WC: WOS - WC990410B 0914.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Santa Barbara
123 E Anapamu Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

y e

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 99 04 10B
(Ed. 9-14)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT- CALIFORNIA
BLANKET BASIS

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2% of the total manual premium otherwise due on such
remuneration. The minimum premium for this endorsement is $350.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

BLANKET WAIVER

Person/Organization Blanket Waiver — Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has
agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

Job Description Waiver Premium

All CA Operations 7999.00

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 02/12/2018 Policy No. JJWC908954 Endorsement No.

Insured Premium $

Insurance Company Redwood Fire And Casualty Insurance

Countersigned by

WC 99 04 10B
(Ed. 9-14)



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20010413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or

Condition and supersedes any provision to the agreement that this insurance would be
contrary: primary and would not seek contribution

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance from any other insurance available to the
additional insured.

This insurance is primary to and will not seek

contribution from any other insurance available

to an additional insured under your policy

provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

CG20010413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1

Insured Copy



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any person or organization for whom you are

of this policy and have agreed in a written contract to
add as an additional insured for products-completed

any habitational or residential construction other than
hotels or apartments.

performing “commercial construction” during the period

operations. “Commercial construction” does not include

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and included
in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 20 37 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 2



will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG 20 37 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 2 of 2



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20380413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS FOR OTHER
PARTIES WHEN REQUIRED IN WRITTEN
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

CG 20380413

include as an additional insured:

1. Any person or organization for whom you are
performing operations when you and such
person or organization have agreed in writing
in a contract or agreement that such person or
organization be added as an additional insured
on your policy; and

2. Any other person or organization you are
required to add as an additional insured under
the contract or agreement described in
Paragraph 1. above.

Such person(s) or organization(s) is an additional
insured only with respect to liability for "bodily
injury", ‘"property damage" or ‘"personal and
advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

a. Your acts or omissions; or

b. The acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured.

However, the insurance afforded to such
additional insured described above:

a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
and

b. WIll not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

A person's or organization's status as an
additional insured under this endorsement ends
when your operations for the person or
organization described in Paragraph 1. above are
completed.

Insured Copy

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

1. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal
and advertising injury" arising out of the
rendering of, or the failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or
surveying services, including:

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to
prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders,
change orders or drawings and
specifications; or

b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against
any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing
in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or
monitoring of others by that insured, if the
"occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or
"property damage", or the offense which caused
the "personal and advertising injury", involved the
rendering of, or the failure to render, any
professional  architectural,  engineering or
surveying services.

2. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring
after:

a. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with
such work, on the project (other than
service, maintenance or repairs) to be
performed by or on behalf of the additional
insured(s) at the location of the covered
operations has been completed; or

Page 1 of 2



b. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

other than another contractor or
subcontractor engaged in performing
operations for a principal as a part of the
same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section Il — Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional
insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement
described in Paragraph A.1.; or

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 CG 20380413

Insured Copy



: CONTRACTORS
"= sTATE LICENSE BOARD
B———— ACTIVE LICENSE
oo 939644 e« CORP
oumsrons J J FISHER CONSTRUCTION INC

Clasafcaben(s) A A
%ﬁ
ocsncn 04/30/2020 www.cslb.ca.goy RfiEmd



Form W'g

(Rev. November 2017)

Department of the Treasury
Intemal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

» Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

JJ FISHER CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.

2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above

following seven boxes.

D Individual/sole proprietor or Oec Corporation

single-member LLC

Print or type.

[] Other (see instructions) »

S Corporation

D Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) »

Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check | Exemption from FATCA reporting
LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is
another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that
is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.

3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the | 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to

certain entities, not individuals; see
instructions on page 3):
D Partnership D Trust/estate

Exempt payee code (if any)

code (if any)

(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)

5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.

PO BOX 2219

Requester's name and address (optional)

See Specific Instructions on page 3.

6 City, state, and ZIP code
NIPOMO, CA. 93444

7 List account number(s) here (optional)

Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part |, later. For other - -
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a

TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

[ Social security number

or
Employer identification number

2|17 -[11614{3|9(|3]1

IEEIl  Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or | am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. 1 am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding; and
3.1am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4_The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because
you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid,
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments
other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part Il, later.

Sign Signature of -
Here | u.s.pérson»

Date> \\ov £, 2.0\R

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments
related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormWe.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an
information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer
identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number
(SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption
taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number
(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other
amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information
returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

o Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

e Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual
funds)
e Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross
proceeds)
e Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other
transactions by brokers)
e Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
e Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
e Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest),
1098-T (tuition)
e Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
e Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might
be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,
later.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W=9 (Rev. 11-2017)



